

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
No. SC15-1260

Lower Tribunal Case No. 2D14-788

HARDEE COUNTY, FLORIDA,
A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
Petitioner,

v.

FINR II, INC., A FLORIDA CORPORATION
Respondent.

INITIAL BRIEF OF HARDEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Frank E. Matthews
Florida Bar No. 328812
D. Kent Safriet
Florida Bar No. 174939
Timothy M. Riley
Florida Bar No. 56909
Mohammad O. Jazil
Florida Bar No. 72556
HOPPING GREEN & SAMS, P.A.
119 S. Monroe Street, Suite 300
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 222-7500 – Phone
(850) 224-8551 – Facsimile
FrankM@hgslaw.com
KentS@hgslaw.com
TimothyR@hgslaw.com
MohammadJ@hgslaw.com

Kenneth B. Evers
Florida Bar No. 54852
KENNETH B. EVERS, P.A.
424 West Main Street
Post Office Drawer 1308
Wauchula, FL 33873-1308
(863) 773-5600 – Phone
(866) 547-4362 – Facsimile
kevers@hardeelaw.com
office@hardeelaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
Hardee County, Florida*

RECEIVED, 10/15/2015 02:28:31 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE & FACTS	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE HARRIS ACT LIMITS CLAIMS TO THOSE BY A PROPERTY OWNER WHOSE PROPERTY IS ITSELF THE OBJECT OF GOVERNMENT REGULATION.	6
A. Historical context: the constellation within which the polestar of legislative intent resides.	7
B. The Harris Act’s plain language: giving effect to the words “applied” and “directly.”	8
C. Avoiding absurd results: dueling Harris Act claims by property owners and their neighbors.	14
D. Waiver of sovereign immunity: the need to narrowly construe any waiver for the public good.	16
E. Red herrings: the dissenting opinions in <i>Smith</i>	17
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. RJT Enters., Inc.</i> 692 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 1997)	17
<i>Atwater v. Kortum</i> 95 So. 3d 85 (Fla. 2012)	20
<i>B.C. v. Fla. Dep’t of Children & Families</i> 887 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 2004)	6
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Snyder</i> 627 So. 2d 469 (Fla. 1993)	18
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Smith</i> 159 So. 3d 888 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FINR II, Inc. v. CF Indus., Inc.</i> 118 So. 3d 809 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	19
<i>FINR II, Inc. v. CF Indus., Inc.</i> 134 S. Ct. 1031 (2014).....	19
<i>FINR II, Inc. v. CF Indus., Inc.</i> FDEP OGC Case No. 11-1756 (Final Order, Jun. 8, 2012).....	19
<i>FINR II, Inc. v. Hardee Cnty.</i> 164 So. 3d 1260 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Envtl. Prot. v. ContractPoint Fla. Parks, LLC</i> 986 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 2008)	16
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Rev. v. Fla. Mun. Power Agency</i> 789 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 2001)	6, 14
<i>Gulfstream Park Racing Ass’n v. Tampa Bay Downs, Inc.</i> 948 So. 2d 599 (Fla. 2006)	7, 14, 20

<i>Knowles v. Beverly Enterprises-Fla., Inc.</i> 898 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2004)	6, 14
<i>Manatee Cnty. v. Town of Longboat Key</i> 365 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 1978)	7
<i>North Dade Water Co. v. Adken Land Co.</i> 130 So. 2d 894 (Fla. 3d DCA 1961).....	18
<i>Palm Beach Cnty. Canvassing Bd. v. Harris</i> 772 So. 2d 1273 (Fla. 2000)	7, 14
<i>Rippy v. Shepard</i> 80 So. 3d 305 (Fla. 2012)	5
<i>Savona v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> 648 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 1995)	4
<i>Spangler v. Fla. St. Tpk. Auth.</i> 106 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 1958)	7, 16, 17
<i>State v. Family Bank of Hallandale</i> 623 So. 2d 474 (Fla. 1993)	11
<i>TKO Equip. Co. v. C & G Coal Co. Inc.</i> 863 F.2d 541 (7th Cir. 1988)	15
Statutes	
§ 120.569, Fla. Stat.	18
§ 120.57, Fla. Stat.	18
§ 120.68, Fla. Stat.	18
§ 163.3215(1), Fla. Stat.....	18
§ 163.3215(3), Fla. Stat.....	3
§ 70.001(1), Fla. Stat.....	5, 10

§ 70.001(11), Fla. Stat.....	5, 10
§ 70.001(13), Fla. Stat.....	16
§ 70.001(2), Fla. Stat.....	20
§ 70.001(3)(e), Fla. Stat.	4, 5, 10, 20
§ 70.001(3)(e)1, Fla. Stat.	11
§ 70.001(4)(a)-(c), Fla. Stat.	20
§ 70.001(4)(a), Fla. Stat.	4
§ 70.001, Fla. Stat.	10

Other Authorities

<i>A Measured Step to Protect Private Property Rights</i> 23 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 255 (1995)	7, 8, 12
<i>ABCs of Local Land Use and Zoning Decisions</i> 84 Fla. Bar. J. 20 (2010)	3
Am. Jur. 2d, Nuisances § 105	18
Ch. 2015-142, Laws of Fla.	12
Dep’t of Comm’y Aff., CS for HB 863 (1995) Staff Analysis 1 (May 15, 1995)	8
<i>H.B. 383 Before the H.R. Appropriations Comm.</i> 2015 Leg., 117th Sess. (Mar. 31, 2015)	13
<i>H.B. 383 Before the H.R. Civil Justice Subcomm.</i> 2015 Leg., 117th Sess. (Feb. 10, 2015)	12

<i>H.B. 383</i> Before the H.R. Judiciary Comm. 2015 Leg., 117th Sess. (Apr. 8, 2015).....	13
<i>H.B. 383</i> Before the H.R. Local Gov't Affairs Subcomm. 2015 Leg., 117th Sess. (Mar. 18, 2015)	13
H.B. Final Bill Analysis, <i>H.B. 383</i> , 117th Sess. (Fla. 2015)	12
Op. Att'y Gen. Fla. 95-78 (1995)	11
<i>S.B. 284</i> Before the Appropriations Subcomm. On General Gov't. 2015 Leg., 117th Sess. (Apr. 14, 2015).....	13
<i>S.B. 284</i> Before the Appropriations Comm. 2015 Leg., 117th Sess. (Apr. 21, 2015).....	13
<i>S.B. 284</i> Before the S. Env'tl. Preservation & Conservation Comm. 2015 Leg., 117th Sess. (Mar. 24, 2015)	13
